
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 4 November 2014 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 
Councillor Maisie Anderson 
Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan 
Councillor Catherine Dale 
Councillor Tom Flynn 
Councillor Jane Lyons 
Councillor Martin Seaton 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Sarah Koniarski on 020 7525 5824  or email: sarah.koniarski@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk  
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 27 October 2014 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 4 November 2014 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 PROCEDURE NOTE 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

3 - 7 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 7 October 2014 
 

 

6. RELEASE OF £3,082,784.40 S106 MONIES FROM DEVELOPMENT IN 
AND AROUND THE AYLESBURY (INCLUDING SITE 7) TOWARDS 
THE NEW HEALTH CENTRE, LIBRARY AND OPENS SPACE IN THE 
AYLESBURY AMERSHAM SITE (SITE 18) 

 

8 - 14 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

15 - 18 

7.1. 237 WALWORTH ROAD, LONDON SE17 1RL - FULL 
PLANNING PERMISSION 

 

19 - 61 

7.2. 237 WALWORTH ROAD, LONDON SE17 1RL - OUTLINE 
PLANNING PERMISSION 

 

62 - 102 

7.3. FIELDEN HOUSE, 28-42 LONDON BRIDGE STREET AND 21-
27 ST THOMAS STREET, LONDON SE1 

 

103 - 155 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  27 October 2014 
 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of business for p
[...]
ote: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. 

 
6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 
 

 

1



 

7. No smoking is allowed at committee and no recording is permitted without the 
consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  The Head of Development Management  
  Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department 
  Tel: 0207 525 5437; or  
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Corporate Strategy, Chief Executive’s Department   
  Tel: 0207 525 5824 
 
 

2



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 7 October 2014 
 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 7 October 
2014 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Maisie Anderson 

Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Darren Merrill (in the chair) 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Zayd Al-Jawad, S106 Officer 
Christian Loveday, Planning Officer 
Michael Tsoukaris, Design and Conservation Officer 
Bridin O’Connor, Planning Officer 
Jon Gorst, Legal Officer 
Virginia Wynn-Jones, Constitutional Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Dolezal.  Councillor Merrill chaired the meeting.  
Councillor Cryan attended as a reserve.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been circulated prior to 
the meeting: 
 
• Addendum report which related to item ten on the agenda  
• Member pack which related to item ten on the agenda. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

3
Agenda Item 5



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 7 October 2014 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 2 September 2014 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. RELEASE OF SECTION 106 MONIES TOTALLING £120,769.02 FROM 
DEVELOPMENT AT 272 TO 274 CAMBERWELL ROAD AND MEDLAR STREET AND 
286 TO 304 CAMBERWELL ROAD SE5 FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 
IMPROVEMENT WORKS TO CAMBERWELL GREEN, INCLUDING PLAY 
EQUIPMENT, TREES AND A PAVED TOWN SQUARE  

 

 Report: see pages 9-15 of the agenda. 
 
An officer introduced the report.  Members had questions of the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To note the comments from Camberwell Community Council about the proposed 

expenditure. 
 
2. To authorise the release of £120,769.02 of section 106 funding towards the public 

realm improvement works to Camberwell Green, including play equipment, trees and 
a paved town square, broken down as: 

 
• 272-274 Camberwell Road and Medlar Street and 286-304 Camberwell Road 

SE5 (12/AP/2444) – £68,334 plus £1,702.07 interest identified for public open 
space, children’s play and sports development. 

 
• 272-274 Camberwell Road and Medlar Street and 286-304 Camberwell Road 

SE5 (12/AP/2444) – £49,500 plus £1,232.95 interest identified for public realm.  
 

7. SECTION 106 RELEASE REPORT FOR £2,215,780 FROM 11 DEVELOPMENTS IN 
CATHEDRALS WARD TOWARDS THE BLACKFRIARS ROAD BOULEVARD 
PROJECT  

 

 Report: see pages 16-24 of the agenda. 
 
An officer introduced the report.  Members had questions of the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. To authorise release of £2,215,780 of section 106 funding from the legal agreement 

in respect of a number of developments in the environs of Blackfriars Road towards 
the Blackfriars Road project. The developments in
[...]
Kent Road / Glengall Road entrance to 
Burgess Park. 

 

10. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

10.1 SITE OF THE FORMER TUKE SCHOOL, 2-4 WOODS ROAD, LONDON SE15 2PX  
 

 Report: see pages 58-108 of the agenda and pages 1-6 of the addendum report. 
 
Development Management planning application:   
Application 14/AP/1872 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
SITE OF THE FORMER TUKE SCHOOL, 2-4 WOODS ROAD, LONDON, SE15 2PX 
 
Proposal:  
Redevelopment of site to provide 122 residential units in a new building fronting Woods 
Road and Cossall Park ranging from 4-7 storeys high, a new 2-storey building at the rear 
of the site and provision of car parking, cycle parking and amenity space (Use Class C3). 
 
An officer introduced the report.  Members had questions of the officer. 
 
The committee heard a representation from two spokespersons on behalf of objectors to 
the application and asked questions of the spokespersons. 
 
The applicant’s agent made a representation to the committee and answered questions 
arising from their submission. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers.  
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and the amendments in 

the addendum report and completion of a legal agreement. 
 
2. In the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 7 November 2014, that 

the Head of Development Management is authorised to refuse planning permission, 
if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 151 of this report.  

 

10.2 SITE BOUNDED BY SUMNER ROAD, DANIEL GARDENS AND GARNIES CLOSE, 
LONDON SE15  

 

 Report: see pages 109-169 of the agenda and pages 6-8 of the addendum report. 
 
Development Management planning application:   
Council's own development  

6



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 7 October 2014 
 

Application 14/AP/2000 for: Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 
 
Address:  
SITE BOUNDED BY SUMNER ROAD, DANIEL GARDENS AND GARNIES CLOSE, 
LONDON SE15 
 
Proposal:  
Hybrid application comprising residential-led mixed used development of the site 
comprising:   
 
1) Full details - site bounded by Sumner Road and Garnies Close (Block A) 
Redevelopment of former Sumner Road Workshop site and erection of part 2, part 5 and 
part 6 storey building (max 22.2m AOD) to provide 70 residential units (Use Class C3) and 
302sqm of community centre (Use Class D1) at ground and first floor level; a two-way 
road, associated landscaping, vehicular and pedestrian access, car parking and related 
infrastructure and engineering works (including the retention of electricity substation).  
Landscaped play space on corner of Cator Street and Daniel Gardens.   
 
2)  Outline - site bounded by Sumner Road and Daniel Gardens (Block B) 
(all matters reserved except for access and scale) Erection of building up to 6 storeys 
(max 23.5m AOD) to provide up to 42 residential units (Use Class C3) and associated 
landscaping, vehicular and pedestrian access, car parking and related infrastructure and 
engineering works. 
 
An officer introduced the report.  Members had questions of the officer. 
 
The applicant’s agent made a representation to the committee and answered questions 
arising from their submission. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers.  
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. Grant full planning permission for Block A and outline planning permission for 

Block B, subject to conditions.   
 

 Meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 

7



 1 
  

 
Item No.  

6. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
4 November 2014 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Release of £3,082,784.40 S106 monies from 
development in and around the Aylesbury (including 
site 7) towards the new health centre, library and 
open space in the Aylesbury Amersham site (site 18) 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

East Walworth, Faraday, South Bermondsey, 
Grange and Peckham wards 
 

From: 
 

Director of Regeneration 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. To authorise release of £3,082,784.40 of section 106 funding broken down as: 
 

- £1,037,206.40 (received) for the Aylesbury Infrastructure Tariff from 1-27 and 
28-59 Wolverton, Sedan Way (site 7) a/n 701 12/AP/2332.  

- £482,687 (from the Aylesbury Infrastructure Tariff), £160,802 (Health) to be paid 
in 2015 from 1-27 and 28-59 Wolverton, Sedan Way (site 7) a/n 701 12/AP/2332   

- £1,402,089 from 28 developments in the Aylesbury health centre catchment 
area 

 
towards the new health centre, library and open space in the Aylesbury Amersham 
Site (site 18). 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 

2. Planning obligations are used to mitigate against the negative impacts caused by a 
development and contribute towards providing infrastructure and facilities necessary 
to achieve sustainable communities.  In order to achieve this, the Council enters into a 
legal agreement with a developer whereby the developer agrees to provide planning 
contributions and/or enters into various planning obligations. 

 
3. Built in 1960/1970s, the Aylesbury Estate is situated to the east of Walworth Road 

and extends along the north of Burgess Park.  
 
4. With the support of local residents the council decided to regenerate the Estate and in 

2010 the Aylesbury Area Action Plan (AAAP) was adopted. We are now in the 
process of transforming the Aylesbury into a stronger and more vibrant community, 
living in high quality homes and whose residents enjoy great streets, parks and open 
spaces, excellent public transport and a wide range of facilities. 

 
5. The first new homes were completed in 2012 and the council has now appointed 

Notting Hill Housing Trust as its Development Partner to take forward the continued 
regeneration of the area over the next 20 yea
[...]
orporate Services  

Yes Yes 

Section 106 manager Yes Yes 
Cabinet member No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional team 23 October 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

14



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
7. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government and any directions made by the Mayor of London. 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 

planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside 
[...]
lace the D1 space at the lower ground floor.   
 • The provision of education/study space for students at upper ground floor level 

to replace the  D1 space on the upper ground floor 
 • An extension of the courtyard and relocation of main entrance to the courtyard 

to increase circulation space 
 • Proposal for a traffic light control system for the main access  
  
 Planning history 

 
17 14/AP/0830 Outline application for the erection of two buildings, one a part 5, part 6 

storey building plus lower ground floor and part basement plant room and the other a 
part 2, part 3, part 4 storey building together with a single storey extension to the flying 
freehold to provide 68 residential units (comprising a mix of 19 x 1 bed, 42 x 2 bed, 3 x 
3 bed, 2 x 4 bed and 2 x 5 bed) the provision of four disabled car parking spaces, 
cycle parking and associated landscaping works. The application is yet to be 
determined and is a concurrent alternative proposal).   

  
18 14/EN/0296  Unauthorised change of use of the site to a car park (Enforcement 

Investigation). The case is under investigation. 
  
19 13/PA/0024  Prior approval for the demolition of existing buildings to facilitate 

redevelopment of the site. Granted 25/09/2013. 
  
20 
 
 
 

10/AP/3592  Renewal of Planning Permission (reference 07-AP-2320) for the erection 
of a part 2, part 4 and part 5 storey building to accommodate 54 residential flats and 
871.1sq.m of Class B1 (office/commercial) floorspace and remodelling of access from 
Walworth Road,  plus associated works of demolition and construction. Granted 
09/03/2011. 

  
21 This planning permission expired on 08/3/2014. The applicant has also explained that 

physical constraints of that permission were such that that scheme was not deliverable 
owing to issues regarding land ownership, a covenant in place restricting built form 
and use of windows adjacent to Southey House and right of way and means of escape 
issues. 

  
22 07/AP/2320 Planning
[...]
 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
 
The Council has published its development plan and core strategy on its website together with advice about how 
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
The Council has published its development plan and core strategy on its website together with advice about how 
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
 
Informative 

 Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow 
rate of 9 litres/minute at the point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes.  The developer should take account of 

60



this minimum pressure in the design of the proposed development. 
 
 

 
    
 

61



Item No.  
7.2 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
4 November 2014 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 14/AP/0830 for: Outline Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
237 WALWORTH ROAD, LONDON SE17 1RL 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of two buildings, one a part 5, part 6 storey building plus lower 
ground floor and part basement plant room and the other a part 2, part 3, 
part 4 storey building together with a single storey extension to the flying 
freehold to provide 67 residential units (comprising a mix of  1 studio, 19 x 1 
bed, 40 x 2 bed, 3 x 3 bed, 2 x 4 bed and 2 x 5 bed) the provision of four 
disabled car parking spaces, cycle parking and associated landscaping 
works 
 

W
[...]
ion. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
 
The Council has published its development plan and core strategy on its website together with advice about how 
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
The Council has published its development plan and core strategy on its website together with advice about how 
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  
 
Informative 

 Thames Water will aim to provide customers with a minimum pressure of 10m head (approx 1 bar) and a flow 
rate of 9 litres/minute at the point where it leaves Thames Waters pipes.  The developer should take account of 
this minimum pressure in the design of the proposed development. 

    

102



103
Agenda Item 7.3



Item No.  
7.3 

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
4 November 2014 
 

Meeting Name:  
Planning Committee  

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 14/AP/1302 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
FIELDEN HOUSE, 28-42 LONDON BRIDGE STREET AND 21-27 ST 
THOMAS STREET, LONDON SE1 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of part 26 and part 16 storeys 
to provide 148 apartments (118 Use Class C3 and 30 flexible use C1/C3), 
with 1,800sqm (gross) of flexible retail space (Classes A1, A2, A3 and A4) 
at St Thomas Street and London Bridge Street (Concourse) levels, service 
area, three levels of basement including car parking (28 spaces) and 
associated hard and soft landscaping, amenity spaces and alterations to 
existing highways adjoining. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Grange 

From:  Head of Development Management 
 

Application Start Date  29/04/2014 Application Expiry Date: 29/07/2014 

Earliest Decision Date 21/06/2014 PPA Target Decision Date: 23/12/2014 

 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1 That members grant planning permission subject to conditions and the applicant 

entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 23rd December 2014. 
This application is referable to the Mayor. 
 

2 In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 are not met by 23rd December 
2014, the Head of Development Management be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 173 . 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
3 The development site is bound by St. Thomas Street to the south, London Bridge 

Street to the north, and Joiner Street to the east. The combined site of Fielden House 
and 21-27 St. Thomas’ St is approximately 0.31 hectares in size and consists of a four 
storey 1970s building at 28-42 London Bridge Street known as Fielden House and a 
four storey 1980s building at 21-27 St. Thomas Street. The site also includes the 
existing service yard area located between the two buildings which is accessed from 
Joiner Street.  
 

4 Existing uses on the site comprise circa 642 sqm of retail (Classes A1 to A4) 
floorspace and 3,547 sqm of office (Class B1) accommodation, of which 453 sqm of 
office space (within the St. Thomas Street building) is vacant. There is a level 
difference of approximately 7m between the two site frontages with St. Thomas Street 
frontage being level with Joiner Street while London Bridge Street is elevated at the 
level of the London Bridge Station concourse.  

104



 
5 Between the two buildings there is car parking for 15 vehic
[...]
ONITORING FORM REQUIRED 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant LBQ FieldenLtd Reg. Number 14/AP/1302 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement and GLA Case 

Number 
TP/3-28 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Demolition of existing buildings and erection of part 26 and part 16 storeys to provide 148 apartments (118 Use 

Class C3 and 30 flexible use C1/C3), with 1,800sqm (gross) of flexible retail space (Classes A1, A2, A3 and A4) at 
St Thomas Street and London Bridge Street (Concourse) levels, service area, three levels of basement including 
car parking (28 spaces) and associated hard and soft landscaping, amenity spaces and alterations to existing 
highways adjoining. 
 

At: FIELDEN HOUSE, 28-42 LONDON BRIDGE STREET AND 21-27 ST THOMAS STREET, LONDON SE1 
 
In accordance with application received on 17/04/2014     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. DWG NO'S: 
 
SK-085 REV B; SL-086 REV B; SK-087 REV B; SK-088 REV B; SK-089 REV B; A-0101 REV D; A-0102 REV D; A-0103 
REV D; A-0104 REV D; A-0105 REV D; A-0106 REV D; A-0107 REV D; A-0111 REV D; A-0112 REV D; A-0113 REV D; 
A-0114 REV D; A-0115 REV D; A-0016 REV D; A-0117 REV D; A-0201 REV B; A-202 REV B; A-10B3 REV D; A10B2 
REV D; A-10B1 REV D; A-1000 REV D; A-1001 REV D; A-1002 REV D; A-1003 REV D; A-1004 REV D; A-1005 H; A-
1006 H; A-1007 F; A-1016 F; A-1017 F; A-1023 F; A-1024 F; A-1025 D; A-1026 D; A-1018 F; A-1027 REV D; A-1201 
REV D; A-1202 REV B; A-1211 REV B; A-1212 REV B; A-1221 REV D; A-1222 REV B; A-1401 REV D; A-1402 REV D; 
A-1403 REV D; A-1404 REV D; A-1411 REV D; A-1412 REV D; A-1413 REV D; A-1414 REV D; A-4601 REV B; A-4602 
REV B; A-4603 REV B; A-4604 REV B; A-4605 REV B; A-4606 REV B; A-7001 REV B; A-7002 REV B; LD-200 REV B; 
LD-201 REV B; L

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 4 November 2014 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 4 
November 2014 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Maisie Anderson 

Councillor Sarah King 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Jamille Mohammed 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Zayd Al-Jawad, Section 106 and CIL Officer 
Simon Bevan, Director of Planning 
Jon Gorst, Legal Officer 
Sarah Koniarski, Constitutional Officer 
Bridin O’Connor, Planning Officer 
Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Michael Tsoukaris, Design and Conservation Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dolezal. Councillor Merrill chaired 
the meeting.  
 
Councillor Cryan attended the meeting in her capacity as a reserve member.  
 
Councillor Mitchell gave apologies for lateness and participated in the meeting as a voting 
member from item 7.3 onwards. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers which had been circulated prior to 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 4 November 2014 
 

the meeting: 
 
• Addendum report which related to item 7.3 on the agenda 
• Member pack which related to item 7 on the agenda. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor Morris declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7.1 as her spouse was 
employed for a company which undertook the community consultation. This interest did 
not prevent her participation in determining the application. 
 
Councillor Dale declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7.3 being as her place of work 
was located in close proximity to one of the application sites. This interest did not prevent 
her participation in determining the application. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2014 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. RELEASE OF £3,082,784.40 S106 MONIES FROM DEVELOPMENT IN AND AROUND 
THE AYLESBURY (INCLUDING SITE 7) TOWARDS THE NEW HEALTH CENTRE, 
LIBRARY AND OPENS SPACE IN THE AYLESBURY AMERSHAM SITE (SITE 18)  

 

 Report: see pages 8 to 14 of the agenda. 
 
PROPOSAL 
Release of £3,082,784.40 S106 monies from development in and around the 
Aylesbury (including site 7) towards the new health centre, library and open space 
in the Aylesbury Amersham site (site 18). 
 
An officer introduced the report. The committee asked questions of the officer.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the release of £3,082,784.40 of section 106 funding be authorised, broken 

down as: 
 

- £1,037,206.40 (received) for the Aylesbury Infrastructure Tariff from 1-27 and 
28-59 Wolverton, Sedan Way (site 7) a/n 701 12/AP/2332.  

- £482,687 (from the Aylesbury Infrastructure Tariff), £160,802 (Health) to be 
paid in 2015 from 1-27 and 28-59 Wolverton, Sedan Way (site 7) a/n 701 
12/AP/2332   

- £1,402,089 from 28 developments in the Aylesbury health centre catchment 
area 

 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 4 November 2014 
 

towards the new health centre, library and open space in the Aylesbury Amersham 
Site (site 18). 

 

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 Report: see pages 15 to 18 of the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 

7.1  237 WALWORTH ROAD, LONDON SE17 1RL - FULL PLANNING PERMISSION  
 

 Planning application reference number 14/AP/0833 
Report: see pages 19 to 61 of the agenda. 
 
PROPOSAL 
Erection of two buildings, one a 5 storey building plus lower ground floor and part 
basement plant room to provide student accommodation (143 bedspaces) (Sui generis) 
and the other a part 2, part 3, part 4 storey building together with a single storey extension 
to the flying freehold to provide 4 dwelling houses and 3 dwellings (Class C3), the 
provision of four disabled car parking spaces, cycle parking and associated landscaping 
works. 
 
An officer introduced the report and advised the committee of an amendment to the report 
(paragraph 111) namely, that there was not a shortfall in planning contributions. The 
committee asked questions of the officer.  
 
The committee heard a representation from a spokesperson on behalf of objectors to the 
application and asked questions of the spokesperson. 
 
The applicant’s agent made a representation to the committee and answered questions 
arising from their submission. 
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers.  
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared. 
 
Members of the committee wished to record their concern regarding the applicant’s efforts 
to assist Cooltan Arts (a mental health charity based within the vicinity of the development 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 4 November 2014 
 

site which provided a valuable community service) to search for a new operating space. 
Members hoped that the applicant would continue to support the charity in its search. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That planning permission in respect of application number 14/AP/0833 be granted 

subject to a satisfactory legal agreement and planning conditions. 
 
2. In the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 9 December 2014, the 

head of development management be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 106 of the report. 

 

7.2  237 WALWORTH ROAD, LONDON SE17 1RL - OUTLINE PLANNING PERMISSION  
 

 Planning application reference number 14/AP/0830 
Report: see pages 62 to 102 of the agenda. 
 
PROPOSAL 
Erection of two buildings, one a part 5, part 6 storey building plus lower ground floor and 
part basement plant room and the other a part 2, part 3, part 4 storey building together 
with a single storey extension to the flying freehold to provide 67 residential units 
(comprising a mix of  1 studio, 19 x 1 bed, 40 x 2 bed, 3 x 3 bed, 2 x 4 bed and 2 x 5 bed) 
the provision of four disabled car parking spaces, cycle parking and associated 
landscaping works. 
 
An officer introduced the report. The committee asked questions of the officer.  
 
The committee heard a representation from a spokeperson on behalf of objectors to the 
application. 
 
The applicant’s agent made a representation to the committee and answered questions 
arising from their submission.      
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers.  
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That outline planning permission in respect of application number 14/AP/0830 be 

granted subject to a satisfactory legal agreement and planning conditions. 
 
2. In the event that the legal agreement is not entered into by 9 December 2014, that 

the head of development management be authorised to refuse planning 
permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 96 of the report. 

 
 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 4 November 2014 
 

7.3  FIELDEN HOUSE, 28-42 LONDON BRIDGE STREET AND 21-27 ST THOMAS 
 STREET, LONDON SE1  

 

 Planning application reference number 14/AP/1302 
Report: see pages 103 to 155 of the agenda and the addendum report. 
 
PROPOSAL 
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of part 26 and part 16 storeys to provide 148 
apartments (118 Use Class C3 and 30 flexible use C1/C3), with 1,800sqm (gross) of 
flexible retail space (Classes A1, A2, A3 and A4) at St Thomas Street and London Bridge 
Street (Concourse) levels, service area, three levels of basement including car parking (28 
spaces) and associated hard and soft landscaping, amenity spaces and alterations to 
existing highways adjoining. 
 
An officer introduced the report. The committee asked questions of the officer.  
 
The applicant’s agent made a representation to the committee and answered questions 
arising from their submission. 
 
Councillor Ben Johnson addressed the committee in his capacity as ward councillor for 
Grange ward.      
 
The committee debated the application and asked questions of the officers.  
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and 
declared. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the addendum report be noted and the proposed amended conditions 

contained therein be accepted.  
 
2. That members grant planning permission subject to conditions (as amended) and 

the applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 23  
December 2014. This application is referable to the Mayor. 

 
3. In the event that the requirements of paragraph 1 are not met by 

23 December 2014, the head of development management be authorised to refuse 
planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 173 of 
the report. 

 

 Meeting ended at 11.05 pm 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 

 


